
 
   

P.O. Box 13231, 1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Austin, TX 78711-3231, www.twdb.texas.gov 
Phone (512) 463-7847, Fax (512) 475-2053 

 

Our Mission 
 

Leading the state’s efforts in ensuring a  
secure water future for Texas and its citizens 

 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 

Board Members 
 

Brooke T. Paup, Chairwoman │ Kathleen Jackson, Board Member 

 
Jeff Walker, Executive Administrator 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM MEMO 
 
 
BOARD ITEM DATE: February 2, 2022 
 
TO:    Board Members 
 
THROUGH:   Jeff Walker, Executive Administrator 

Ashley Harden, General Counsel 
Jessica Peña, Deputy Executive Administrator, Water Supply & 
Infrastructure 

   
FROM:   T. Clay Schultz, Ph.D., Director, Regional Water Project  

Development 
Dain Larsen, Manager, Regional Water Project Development 

 
SUBJECT:  Amendment to the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority 

resolution 
 
ACTION REQUESTED 
Amend by resolution, previously adopted Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) 
Resolution No. 21-017 to modify the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority’s Clean Water 
State Revolving Fund commitment to allow for an additional loan series and extend the 
commitment period.  
 
BACKGROUND 
In 2021, the TWDB, through Resolution No. 21-017 approved a $40,000,000 
commitment to the Guadalupe -Blanco River Authority (Authority) from the Clean Water 
State Revolving Fund for the Lake Placid Dam Facilities Project with anticipated closings 
in May 2021 for planning and design costs and December 2021 for construction. The 
Authority closed the first series for planning and design costs in the amount of 
$1,560,000 in June 2021 and has requested to close on $30,935,000 in February 2022 
leaving $7,505,000 of the commitment remaining unclosed. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
Due to delays in the permitting and bidding processes, the Authority requests to close on 
the remaining $7,505,000 commitment of funds by February 2023. The Authority 
anticipates that a United States Army Corps of Engineers permit will be approved and the 



Board Members 
February 2, 2022 
Page 2 
 

 
 

final bid amount determined within the next six to twelve months. The Authority requests 
an amendment to the existing resolution to allow for a third loan series to be closed within 
twelve months of the expiration of the existing commitment.     
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The requested amendment does not change the total amount of financing to the Authority 
and will allow for the alignment of the amount of financing with the actual bid amount for 
construction. The Executive Administrator recommends that TWDB Resolution No. 21-017 
be amended to extend the commitment to February 28, 2023 and allow the Authority to close 
on the remaining funding in one or more series.   
 
Attachments: 

1. Resolution (22- ) 
2. Resolution (21-017) 
3. Authority’s 2022 request letter 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
AMENDING TWDB RESOLUTION NO. 21-017 

TO ALLOW THE $38,440,000 GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY  
CONTRACT REVENUE BONDS (LAKE PLACID DAM FACILITIES PROJECT), 

PROPOSED SERIES 2022 TO BE ISSUED IN ONE OR MORE SERIES 
AND  

TO EXTEND THE COMMITMENT PERIOD TWELVE MONTHS 
 

(22 -   ) 
 
WHEREAS, at its meeting on February 10, 2021, the Texas Water Development 

Board (TWDB), by TWDB Resolution No. 21-017, made a commitment to provide financial 
assistance in the amount of $40,000,000 to the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority 
(Authority) from the Clean Water State Revolving Fund to finance improvements to its 
stormwater system to be secured by  the TWDB’s purchase of $1,560,000 Guadalupe-
Blanco River Authority Contract Revenue Bonds (Lake Placid Dam Facilities Project), 
Proposed Series 2021A and $38,440,000 Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority Contract 
Revenue Bonds (Lake Placid Dam Facilities Project), Proposed Series 2021B, for Project No. 
73897; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to TWDB Resolution No. 21-017, the commitment period will 

expire February 28, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 18, 2021, the TWDB and the Authority closed on $1,560,000 

Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority Contract Revenue Bonds (Lake Placid Dam Facilities 
Project), Series 2021A; and 

 
WHEREAS, by letter dated January 4, 2022, the Authority has requested that the 

TWDB amend the previous resolution, TWDB Resolution No. 21-017, to allow the Authority 
to close on the remaining committed funds in one or more series and to extend the 
commitment for an additional twelve (12) months to resolve unforeseen delays, all as is 
more specifically set forth in the recommendations of the TWDB’s staff, to which 
documents express reference is made; and 

 
WHEREAS, the TWDB hereby finds that the request by the Authority is reasonable, 

in the public interest, and will serve and public purpose; and 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the Texas Water Code, the TWDB has carefully 

considered all matters required by law.  
 

NOW THEREFORE, based on these considerations and findings, the TWDB resolves 
as follows: 

 
1. the commitment of the TWDB to provide financial assistance in the amount of 

$38,440,000, as authorized in TWDB Resolution No. 21-017, is amended to allow 
the Authority to close in one or more series; and 

Attachment 1



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
2. the commitment of the TWDB to provide financial assistance in the amount of 

$38,440,000, as authorized in TWDB Resolution No. 21-017, is amended to 
extend the commitment to February 28, 2023; and 
 

3. all other terms and conditions of TWDB Resolution No. 21-017 shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

 
 

APPROVED and ordered of record this the 2nd day of February 2022. 
 

TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
 
 

      ________________________________________ 
Brooke T. Paup, Chairwoman 

 
      DATE SIGNED: ______________________ 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Jeff Walker, Executive Administrator 



A RESOLUTION OF THE TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN AN AGGREGATE 

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $40,000,000 TO THE GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY 
FROM THE CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND 

THROUGH THE PROPOSED PURCHASE OF 
$1,560,000 GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY CONTRACT REVENUE BONDS (LAKE 

PLACID DAM FACILITIES PROJECT), PROPOSED SERIES 2021A AND $38,440,000 
GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY CONTRACT REVENUE BONDS (LAKE PLACID 

DAM FACILITIES PROJECT), 
PROPOSED SERIES 2021B 

(21-017) 

WHEREAS, the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority (Authority), located in Comal and 
Guadalupe Counties, has filed an application for financial assistance in the amount of 
$40,000,000 from the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) to finance the planning 
design and construction of certain stormwater system improvements for Lake Placid 
identified as Project No. 73897; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority seeks financial assistance from the Texas Water 
Development Board (TWDB) through the TWDB's proposed purchase of Guadalupe-Blanco 
River Authority Contract Revenue Bonds (Lake Placid Dam Facilities Project), Proposed 
Series 202 lA and 202 lB in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $40,000,000 
(together with all authorizing documents, (Obligations)), all as is more specifically set forth 
in the application and in recommendations of the TWDB's staff; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has offered a pledge of contract revenues from an 
agreement between the Authority and Lake Placid Water Control and Improvement District 
as sufficient security for the repayment of the Obligations; and 

WHEREAS, the commitment is approved for funding under the TWDB's pre-design 
funding option, and initial and future releases of funds are subject to 31 TAC§ 375.14; and 

WHEREAS, the TWDB hereby finds: 

1. that the revenue and/or taxes pledged by the Authority will be sufficient to meet all
the Obligations assumed by the Authority, in accordance with Texas Water Code
§ 15.607;

2. that the application and assistance applied for meet the requirements of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq., as well as state law, in
accordance with Texas Water Code§ 15.607;

3. that the Authority has adopted and implemented a water conservation program for
the more efficient use of water that will meet reasonably anticipated local needs and

Page 1 of 9 

Attachment 2



















Attachment 3


	Agenda Item #9_Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority 73897
	Action Requested
	Background
	Key Issues
	Recommendation

	1 - Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority_Resolution
	2 - Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority_Resolution (21-017)
	3 - Extension Letter 



